Ogilvy Consulting
LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES

Post Office Box 6315
Tahoe City, California 946145

December 8, 2020

Planning & Building Division
Washoe County

1001 E. Ninth Street

Reno, NV 89512

Subject: 920 Southwood Blvd, LLC (“Bowl Incline™)
Proposed Special Use Permit
920 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, Nevada
Washoe County APN: 132-232-08

To Whom It May Concern:

Based on our recent predevelopment meeting with Chris Bronczyk and Dan
Cahalane in Planning, we are submitting this Special Use Permit application o
establish an Outdoor Amusements use in association with the existing Bowl! Incline
(Amusements and Recreations Services) commercial facility at the property. We
are submitting this Special Use Permit application for your review and processing
towards the anticipated Citizen's Advisory Board meeting and subsequent Board
of Adjustments hearing.

Included with this submittal, please find the following required application item and
supporting documents:

o Washoe County Predevelopment Worksheet
Check in the amount of $3,440.80 for application fees (Tahoe Minor
Commercial) and Signed Washoe County Development Application
Form (delivered separately via courier)
Proof of Property Tax Payment
Proposed Architectural Plan Set (Dennis E. Zirbel, Architect), including
planting, lighting and elevations

e Parking Demand Study (LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc., dated
12/3/2020)

e Project Description Document

e Current Grant Deed

920 Southwood Blvd, LLC proposes to renovate the existing Bowl Incline facility in
conjuncticn with creating a new outdoor lounge and use area to encourage year-
round use and increased vitality for this existing commercial business and the
Incline Village community. The property is located in the Incline Vilage Community
Plan, jointly adopted by the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency and Washoe

Phone: 530.583.5800 www.ogilvylanduse.com Fax: 530.583.5858




County, where a various commercial uses are permissible. The proposed
renovation project for Bowl Incline includes "Amusements and Recreations
Services" and “Outdoor Amusements” use types; both use types are considered
Special Uses under the Community Plan.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not
hesitate to contact our office. Your efforts in the processing of this application are
greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

. Wyatt Ogilvy
WWO: Attachments

cc: Dennis E. Zirbel

Ogilvy Consulting
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Community Services Department
Planning and Building
SPECIAL USE PERMIT

(see page 7)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING

(see page 9)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR STABLES

(see page 12)

APPLICATION

Community Services Department
Planning and Building

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A

Reno, NV 89512-2845

Telephone: 775.328.6100



Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record.

If you have a concern about releasing

personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information

Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name:

Bowl Incline

Description:

Project  Remodel / Addition

Project Address: 920 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV

Project Area (acres or square feet): +/-1.18 acres or +/- 51,366 sq. ft.

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

920 Southwood Boulevard at the corner of Southwood Boulevard and Incline Way

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s):

Parcel Acreage:

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

132-232-08

+/-1.18 acres

Case No.(s). N/A

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner:

Professional Consultant:

Name: Steven and Tracy Tomkovicz

Name: Dennis E. Zirbel, Architect

Address: 24367 Deer Valley Lane

Address: P.O. Box 296

Walnut Creek, CA Zip: 94598 Truckee, CA Zip: 96160
Phone: Fax: Phone: (530) 582-8979 Fax: (530) 582-8938
Email: Email: dennis@zirbelarchitect.com

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:

Contact Person:

Contact Person: Dennis Zirbel

Applicant/Developer:

Other Persons to be Contacted:

Name: Dennis E. Zirbel, Architect

Name: Ogilvy Consulting, Land Use & Development Strategies

Address: P.O. Box 296

Address: P.O. Box 6315

Truckee, CA

Zip: 96160

Tahoe City, CA Zip: 96145

Phone: (530) 582-8979

Fax: (530) 582-8938

Phone: (530) 583-5800 Fax: 583-5858

Email: dennis@zirbelarchitect.com

Email: wyatt@ogilvylanduse.com

Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Dennis Zirbel Contact Person: Wyatt Ogilvy

For Office Use Only
Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:

County Commission District:

Master Plan Designation(s):

CAB(s):

Regulatory Zoning(s):

December 2018



Property Owner Affidavit

Applicant Name: C ) Sourdnaam %7(\’) e

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all
requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the
applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will
be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA )

)
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

c//,/;ﬂ 1Tl li/ v /)
Tl MM 7 |

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this
application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the
information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge
and belief. | understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and
Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): ’) 7 Z =

Printed Namm VX@ W

Slgned // vz 7 _
Address O%M\L\\kf“\\/ P“((ﬁ

N J\Lu%(]x NV £94G)
Subscribed and_ sworn to before me this

2 day of @ccméu’ 2620 (Notary Stamp)

/Q %‘ """"""""""""""""""""""" :
DERRICK AMENT

NotaFy Public in andfor said county and state Notary Public - State of Nevada :
Appointment Recorded in Washoe County
My commission expires: /f/M;y lo. 2027 11-4858-2 - Expires May10, 2023

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)
a Owner
Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
Power of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)

Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)

[ W W W W

Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

December 2018




Special Use Permit Application

Supplemental Information
(All required information may be separately attached)

What is the project being requested?

The Remodel/Addition to the existing structure and the addition of a new outdoor
lounge and activity center to enhance year-round vitality of the business.

Provide a site plan with all existing and proposed structures (e.g. new structures, roadway
improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.)

See enclosed plans.

What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

The intent is to start construction approximately April 1, 2021 and to complete the
project as expeditiously as possible within the guidelines of TRPA and Washoe County.

What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the
impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

The proposed use is in line with the long established use of the property for "Amusements & Recreations Services." The
proposed renovation will include an enhanced entry that will incorporate outdoor covered lounge area with privacy
screening, and recreational activities. The use is appropriate give corner lot combined with the permissible uses in the
Incline Village Commercial Community Plan.

. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties and
the community?

The renovation of Bowl Incline will not only greatly enhance the aesthetic of the property, it will also help to create
a place for the community to congregate for recreational purposes that will add a more unifying feel to the local
area that will ultimately bolster the year-round vitalioty of this established business and the local economy.

What are the anticipated negative impacts or affect your project will have on adjacent properties?
How will you mitigate these impacts?

We do not foresee any negative impact to the adjacent properties as the business is
already existing and in need of upgrades. The goal is to enhance the existing property as
well as provide a quality facility for the Incline Village community.

Provide specific information on landscaping, parking, type of signs and lighting, and all other code
requirements pertinent to the type of use being purposed. Show and indicate these requirements on
submitted drawings with the application.

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to

the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

O Yes | No
9. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service Yes, IVGID

b. Electrical Service Yes

c. Telephone Service Yes

d. LPG or Natural Gas Service Yes - Natural Gas

e. Solid Waste Disposal Service |Yes, IVGID

f. Cable Television Service Yes

g. Water Service Yes, IVGID

For most uses, Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource
Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type

and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required.

h. Permit #

acre-feet per year

Certificate #

acre-feet per year

.

Surface Claim #

acre-feet per year

k. Other #

acre-feet per year

Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources).

Landscaping is proposed along southern portion of the project to screen the new outdoor activity area from Southwood Boulevard.

10. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

Citifare Bus Stop

Southwood at Bowl Incline, 920 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV

a. Fire Station North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District, 866 Oriole Way, Incline Village, NV
b. Health Care Facility Incline Village Community Hospital, 880 Alder Avenue, Incline Village, NV

c. Elementary School Incline Elementary School, 915 Northwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV

d. Middle School Incline Middle School, 931 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV

e. High School Incline High School, 499 Village Boulevard, Incline Village, NV

f. Parks Incline Park, 939 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV

g. Library Incline Village Library, 845 Alder Avenue, Incline Village, NV

h.

Washoe County Planning and Building
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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Special Use Permit Application
for Grading

Supplemental Information
(All required information may be separately attached)

1. What is the purpose of the grading?

The purpose of grading for this project is to enhance the existing parking lot, to create
conforming accessible parking, and to create access to the rear of the existing structure, as
well as to incorporate new outdoor recreation / activities areas.

2. How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?

Cut: 215 cy
Fill: 77 cy

3. How many square feet of surface of the property are you disturbing?

27,000 sf (+/-)

4. How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If none, how are you managing to
balance the work on-site?

140 cy export (+/-)

5. Is it possible to develop your property without surpassing the grading thresholds requiring a Special
Use Permit? (Explain fully your answer.)

The grading thresholds are not surpassed for this project.

6. Has any portion of the grading shown on the plan been done previously? (If yes, explain the
circumstances, the year the work was done, and who completed the work.)

No.

7. Have you shown all areas on your site plan that are proposed to be disturbed by grading? (If no,
explain your answer.)

Yes.

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION GRADING SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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8. Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions and which properties or
roadways?
Yes. From the east along Incline Way. From the south along Southwood Blvd.

9. Could neighboring properties also be served by the proposed access/grading requested (i.e. if you
are creating a driveway, would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties)?
No.

10. What is the slope (horizontal/vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be

used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?

Overall slope of the proposed parking area is 5.7% max.

No cut or fill slopes are expected.

A 3-ft high retaining wall is proposed at the north end of the grading.

11. Are you planning any berms?

Yes No X | If yes, how tall is the berm at its highest?

12. If your property slopes and you are leveling a pad for a building, are retaining walls going to be
required? If so, how high will the walls be and what is their construction (i.e. rockery, concrete,
timber, manufactured block)?

Grading is primarily for leveling the parking to protect the public from slipping hazard

13. What are you proposing for visual mitigation of the work?

Landscaping is proposed along southern portion of the project to screen the new outdoor activity area from Southwood Boulevard.

14. Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many and of what
size?

(5) pines are proposed to be removed. (1) 18", (2) 20", (1) 36" and (1) 40"

15. What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you
intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018
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16. How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?

17. Have you reviewed the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have
you incorporated their suggestions?

18. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that may
prohibit the requested grading?

Yes No X If yes, please attach a copy.

Washoe County Planning and Building December 2018
SPECIAL USE PERMITS APPLICATION GRADING SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
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Date: 12/02/2020 Page: 1

Property Tax Reminder Notice

WASHOE COUNTY PIN: 13223208
PO BOX 30039 AIN: ] 12/02/2020
RENO, NV 89520-3039 Balance Good Through:
775-328-2510 Current Year Balance: $0.00
Prior Year(s) Balance: $0.00
AUTO (see below for details)
Hobhihrhimbohebeboene okl Total Due: $0.00

920 SOUTHWOOD BLVD LLC o
985 FAIRWAY BLVD 4336 Description:
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89451

Situs: 920 SOUTHWOOD BLVD
INCLINE VILLAGE

This is a courtesy notice. If you have an impound account through your lender or are not sure if you have an impound account and
need more information, please contact your lender directly. Please submit payment for the remaining amount(s) according to the
due dates shown. Always include vour PIN number with your payment. Please visit our website: www.washoecounty.us/treas

Current Charges
PIN Year | Bill Number | Inst Due Date Charges Interest Pen/Fees Paid Balance
13223208 2020 (2020461241 1(08/17/2020 1,817.75 0.00 0.00 1,817.75 0.00
13223208 2020 2110/05/2020 1,817.61 0.00 0.00 1,817.61 0.00
13223208 2020 3 101/04/2021 1,817.61 0.00 0.00 1,817.61 0.00
13223208 2020 4 103/01/2021 1,817.61 0.00 0.00 1,817.61 0.00
Current Year Totals 7,270.58 0.00 0.00 7,270.58 0.00
Prior Years

PIN Year Bill Number Charges Interest Pen/Fees Paid Balance
Prior Years Total




920 SOUTHWOOD BLVD, LLC (“BOWL INCLINE")

PROPOSED SPECIAL USE PERMIT

920 SOUTHWOOD BOULEVARD, INCLINE VILLAGE, NEVADA
WASHOE COUNTY APN: 132-232-08

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Summary of Request: 920 Southwood Blvd, LLC proposes to renovate the existing
Bowl Incline facility in conjunction with creating a new outdoor lounge and use
area to encourage year-round use and increased vitality for this existing
commercial business and the Incline Village community. The property is located
in the Incline Vilage Community Plan, jointly adopted by the Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency and Washoe County, where a various commercial uses are
permissible. The proposed renovation project for Bowl Incline includes
“Amusements and Recreations Services" and “Outdoor Amusements” use types;
both use types are considered Special Uses under the Community Plan.

Existing Site Conditions: The subject parcel is located at the corner of Incline Way
and Southwood Boulevard in the community of Incline Village. According to
Washoe County Assessor's records, the existing 16,500 square foot “Bowling
Center" was originally constructed in 1966. The 16-lane bowling center includes
areas dedicated to billiards, golf simulation, video arcade and food and
beverage within the building.

surrounding Land Uses: The properties in the vicinity are a mix of commercial uses,
multi-family residential and the Incline Middle School. The directly adjoining land
uses on the two sides of the property are commercial. The property is accessed
by an asphalt driveway from SR-28/North Lake Boulevard.

Parcel Zoning and Land Use/ Tahoe Basin Area Plan: The subject parcelis located
within the Incline Village Commercial Community Plan, adopted in 1996. In the
draft documents for the Washoe County Area Plan, which has been presented fo
TRPA yet not adopted, no significant zoning changes are proposed that would
aoffect the permissible uses at the property. "Amusements and Recreations
Services" and “QOutdoor Amusements” use types are considered Special Uses
under the Community Plan.

Project Description: The project proposes to renovate and reconfigure the existing
Bowl Incline facility, inclusive of the addition of a new outdoor lounge and activity
area to improve the year-round vitality of the business. The existing upstairs office
space is proposed to be converted a second lounge area and a new entry
enclosure is added to the front of the building with bike parking provided at the
entry. Along the exterior frontage of the building a new outdoor covered lounge
and activity area with perimeter landscaping is proposed. The outdoor area totals
approximately 5,100 square feet of space that is considered an “Outdoor Sports
and Recreation™ use under the TRPA Code. It is forecasted that the additional

Ogilvy Consulting
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lounge and outdoor activity area will generate up to three (3) additional
employees from baseline conditions, which are accounted for in the parking
demand analysis.

Along with the building renovation the parking area is to be reconfigured, new
landscaping incorporated, new signage installed and water quality improvements
(BMP’s) implemented across the site.

Parking: A Parking Demand Study for the proposed project, dat4ed December 3,
2020, was completed by LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. LSC evaluated the
proposed uses with the Institute of Transportation Engineer's Trip Generation
Manual (10t Edition, 2020) and Parking Generation Manual (5" Edition, 2019).
Peak parking demand was analyzed for the two primary use types concluding
that the parking demand for the "proposed renovations to the existing building
and outdoor recreation areais 60 spaces.” A full copy of the report including the
Shared Parking Analysis is included with this application.

The existing parking lot is proposed to be reconfigured for more efficient yield and
circulation, with the required 60 parking stalls in accordance with the LSC Study
attained. Three (3) of the parking stalls are dedicated to employee parking, as
they front the dumpster and service areq; these stalls will only be utilized at peak
demand periods, when use of the dumpsters is not anticipated.

Landscaping: A Planting Plan was prepared by Design Workshop to screen the
periphery of the outdoor activity area, as well as the parking lot as viewed from
Southwood Boulevard. The plan uses native or adapted species to reduce
maintenance and watering requirements. Aumr Maples and Quaking Aspen are
specified at the edge of the parking areq, with a title of eleven (11) new trees to
be planted. A combination of shrubs, perennials and native grasses are utilized in
the planting plan. Proposed quantities are listed in a table on the planting plan.

Lighting: All proposed exterior lighting will be shrouded and downlit in
accordance with TRPA and Washoe County standards.

Signage: A new freestanding sign is proposed, with the conceptual graphic
including within this submittal package.

Other Regulatory Approvals: The proposed project will require Tahoe Regional
Planning Agency (TRPA) approval. Based on the use types of *Amusements and
Recreations Services" and "Outdoor Amusements” use types, both considered
Special Uses under the Incline Village Community Plan, it is anticipated that a
Hearings Officer level of review will be required by TRPA.

Ogilvy Consulting
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LSC TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, INC.

2690 Lake Forest Road, Suite C
P. O. Box 5875

Tahoe City, CA 96145

(530) 583-4053

FAX (530) 583-5966

Email: Isc@lsctahoe.com

TRANSPORTATION Website: www.lsctrans.com
CONSULTANTS, INC.

December 3, 2020

Dennis E. Zirbel, Architect
10056 Spring Street
P.O. Box 296
Truckee Ca, 96161
RE: Bowl Incline Parking Demand Study

Dear Mr. Zirbel:

Per your request, LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc. has conducted a parking demand
analysis for modifications to the Bowl Incline facility located on Southwood Boulevard in Incline
Village, Nevada. The project aims to renovate the existing 17,751 square foot bowling alley,
adding 1,372 square feet of indoor space within the existing building for lounge space and entry
way and to create an additional 5,100 square feet of outdoor entertainment area. While
Washoe County parking codes define the parking requirements for indoor recreation, the
proposed outdoor component requires a project-specific parking demand study.

Washoe County Development Standards
Per the Washoe County Development Code (Oct 23, 2020), Interpretation 04-1:

“When a commercial development that does not comply with current development
standards (nonconforming development) is enlarged by less than fifty (50) percent, or if
one allowed use is substituted for another and the structure(s) within the development
are not enlarged, the applicant shall demonstrate that current standards, regarding the
number of parking spaces for the new or expanded use are complied with. Any new
parking spaces or loading areas required shall comply with all current standards,
pursuant to Article 410.”

As the increase in the proposed project size is 37 percent of the existing bowling alley’s floor
area, and is not greater than 50 percent, the existing 48 parking spaces can be considered to
serve the existing bowling alley. The new outdoor entertainment area would require additional
parking spaces to meet Washoe County Code.




Bowl Incline Parking Demand Study Page 2 December 3, 2020

Parking Demand of Proposed Project Use

The proposed renovations of the Bow! Incline alley included converting the existing 2" floor
office space to a new bar lounge area, as well expanding the entrance hall. The Institute of
Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual (10t Editions, 2020) and Parking Generation
Manual (5t Edition, 2019) include Bowling Alley as a land use (ITE Code: 437). A description of
the land use states:

A bowling alley is a recreational facility that includes bowling lanes. A small lounge,
restaurant and/or snack bar, video games, and pool tables may also be available.

Since the new lounge is considered an accessory use, and the existing bowling alley already has
a bar area, no additional parking spaces are expected to be generated by customers to the
expanded lounge area. Though new customers are not expected as a direct result of this
conversion, the new space could result in increased number of employees. As a result,
additional parking spaces is allotted for the change in employees. See attached Table A.

The 5,100 square foot outdoor recreational area is a combination of a covered bar and lounge
area, two bocce ball/ice shuffleboard courts, and playground area. As this combined outdoor
space does not have standard parking rate, the ITE land use of Racquet/Tennis Club (ITE code
491) was selected as it has close similarities and a potential land use alternative recommended
by Washoe County. This outdoor space will require additional employees; two additional
parking spaces are allotted for this use.

Since some of those persons using the new outdoor recreation area will likely be bowling
patrons, a 25% internal/captive market reduction was taken for this land use. As a result, a
combine 72 parking spaces are need to meet peak demands of each of the induvial land uses at
their peak times, as shown in Table A. However, since the different land uses peak at different
times a shared parking analysis is performed.

Shared Parking

As outdoor recreation has the greatest use during the day while indoor bowling activity is
greatest in the evening, the potential of shared parking between the outdoor recreation area
and bowling alley uses exist. An analysis of parking needs for each hour of the day was
therefore conducted. Based on the hourly percentages found in the ITE Parking Generation
Manual, the proportion of parking demand for hour of each individual land use is calculated
and summed. The percentages presented in the Parking Generation Manual were adjusted
based on hours of operation and user logs supplied by Bowl Incline. These adjustments did not
reduce any of the Manual's factors but added parking demand to earlier in the day as shown to
occur based on Bowl Inclines records. These proportions are shown in the lower portion of
Table B.



Bowl Incline Parking Demand Study Page 3 December 3, 2020

The peak period of parking demand is found to occur at 8 PM (when all bowling guest are
assumed to be onsite, along with 41% of the outdoor recreation area in use), at 60 parking
spaces.

Conclusion

The parking demand of the Bowl Incline including the proposed renovations to the existing
building and outdoor recreation area is 60 spaces. This is based on the original parking spaces
associated the current bowling alley plus the additional spaces needed for additional employee
of the renovated space and new outdoor recreational space.

A A A

Please contact Bill Suen, Engineer with any questions regarding this analysis, at 510-673-3043,
bill@lsctahoe.com

Respectfully Submitted,
LSC TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS, INC.

Gordon R. Shaw, PE, AICP
Project Manager




Table A: Bowl Incline Peak Parking Demand

Internal/ Parking Required
Required Parking  Captive  with Non-Auto and
Spaces for Market Captive Market
Description Quantity Units Land Use Category Parking Rate' Individual Use  Reduction Reductions
Existing Landuse to the Converted
Bowl Incline Existing Parking Spaces 48 0% 48
Additional Indoor Lounge Employees 1 Employees 1 per Peak Employee 1 0% 1
Proposed Project
Outdoor Recreation 51 KSF Racquet/Tennis Club  5.49 per KSF 28 25% 21
Additional Outdoor Lounge Employees 2 Employees (Land Use 491) 1 per Peak Employee 2 0% 2
Total 76 72

NOTE: KSF = 1,000 square feet
Note 1: Parking Requirements from ITE Parking Generation Manual, 5th Edition

LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.




TABLE B: Bowl Incline Shared Parking Analysis

11:00 12:00

Parking
Demand
During Peak
Period

Total Required
Parking for 11:00 12:00 1:00 2:00
Description Individual Land Use| AM ~PM  PM  PM
Existing Bowling Alley 48 10.0 96 216 36.0
Outdoor Use Area 21 14.0 147 181 19.7
Additional Lounge Employees 3 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
TOTAL PROPOSED PROJECT 69 27 28 43 59

48

60

Shared Parking Factors -- Percent of Peak Parking Demand by Hour

11.00 12.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00
Land Use AM PM PM PM PM PM PM

11.00 12.00

Bowling ' 20% 20% 45% 75% 20% 10% 45%
Outdoor Use Area?  64% 70% 86% 94% 100% 100% 89%

Source: LSC Transportation Consultants, Inc.

Note 1: Source - ITE Parking Generation, 5th Edition, 2019. Adjusted for hours of operation and Bowl Incline Use logs.
Note 2: Source - ITE Parking Generation, 5th Edition, 2019, for Racquet/Tennis Club (Land Use 491)
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920 Southwood Bivd LLC
SAME AS ABOVE

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE

GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Waldman Investments, Inc., 2 Nevada corporation

da(es) hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey fo

320 Scuthwood Blvd LLC, a Nevadz limited liability company

all that real property situated in the City of Incline Village, County of Washoe, State of Nevada, described
as follows:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS EXHIBIT "A"

Togsther with all and singular tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in
anywise appertaining, :
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Page 2 of the Grant, Bargain, Sale Deed (signafure page). Egorow No.: 20007728A-COM

Datod this ,4 i day of )“/@@méej‘ 2020,

Waldman Invesiments Inc., a Nevada cotparation
: A

Curt H. Wegener, President

STATE OF NEVZ?
COUNTY QF Q % ﬂé ﬂb
ﬁ‘ 5
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this é day of A/f)WLM J 2@, by of

Whaldman Invesiments inc..

Notary Public
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EXHIBIT A

Lots 8 and 9, in Block D, as shown on the map of COMMERCIAL SUB, NO. 1, filed in the office of the
County Recorder of Washoe County, Nevada, on March 2, 1868, as Tract Map No. 942,

Assessors Parcel No.: 132-232-08
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	Project Name: Bowl Incline
	Project Description: Remodel / Addition 
	Project Address: 920 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV
	Project Area acres or square feet: +/-1.18 acres or +/- 51,366 sq. ft.
	Project Location with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator: 920 Southwood Boulevard at the corner of Southwood Boulevard and Incline Way
	Assessors Parcel NosRow1: 132-232-08
	Parcel AcreageRow1: +/-1.18 acres
	Assessors Parcel NosRow1_2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow1_2: 
	Assessors Parcel NosRow2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow2: 
	Assessors Parcel NosRow2_2: 
	Parcel AcreageRow2_2: 
	Name: Steven and Tracy Tomkovicz
	Name_2: Dennis E. Zirbel, Architect
	Address: 24367 Deer Valley Lane
	Address_2: P.O. Box 296
	Email: 
	Email_2: dennis@zirbelarchitect.com
	Contact Person: 
	Contact Person_2: Dennis Zirbel
	Name_3: Dennis E. Zirbel, Architect
	Name_4: Ogilvy Consulting, Land Use & Development Strategies
	Address_3: P.O. Box 296
	Address_4: P.O. Box 6315
	Email_3: dennis@zirbelarchitect.com
	Email_4: wyatt@ogilvylanduse.com
	Contact Person_3: Dennis Zirbel
	Contact Person_4: Wyatt Ogilvy
	Text1: 
	Text2: N/A
	Text3: Walnut Creek, CA
	Text4: 94598
	Text5: Truckee, CA
	Text6: 96160
	Text7: 
	Text8: 
	Text9: (530) 582-8979
	Text10: (530) 582-8938
	Text11: 
	Text12: 
	Text13: 
	Text14: 
	Text15: Truckee, CA
	Text16: 96160
	Text17: Tahoe City, CA
	Text18: 96145
	Text19: (530) 582-8979
	Text20: (530) 582-8938
	Text21: (530) 583-5800
	Text22: 583-5858
	Text23: 
	Text24: 
	Text25: 
	Text26: 
	What is the project being requested: The Remodel/Addition to the existing structure and the addition of a new outdoor lounge and activity center to enhance year-round vitality of the business.
	improvements utilities sanitation water supply drainage parking signs etc: See enclosed plans.
	What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project: The intent is to start construction approximately April 1, 2021 and to complete the project as expeditiously as possible within the guidelines of TRPA and Washoe County.
	the community: The renovation of Bowl Incline will not only greatly enhance the aesthetic of the property, it will also help to create a place for the community to congregate for recreational purposes that will add a more unifying feel to the local area that will ultimately bolster the year-round vitalioty of this established business and the local economy.
	How will you mitigate these impacts: We do not foresee any negative impact to the adjacent properties as the business is already existing and in need of upgrades.  The goal is to enhance the existing property as well as provide a quality facility for the Incline Village community.
	undefined_2: Off
	undefined_3: On
	a Sewer Service: Yes, IVGID
	b Electrical Service: Yes
	c Telephone Service: Yes
	d LPG or Natural Gas Service: Yes - Natural Gas
	e Solid Waste Disposal Service: Yes, IVGID
	f Cable Television Service: Yes
	g Water Service: Yes, IVGID
	h Permit: 
	acrefeet per year: 
	i Certificate: 
	acrefeet per year_2: 
	j Surface Claim: 
	acrefeet per year_3: 
	k Other: 
	acrefeet per year_4: 
	a Fire Station: North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District, 866 Oriole Way, Incline Village, NV
	b Health Care Facility: Incline Village Community Hospital, 880 Alder Avenue, Incline Village, NV
	c Elementary School: Incline Elementary School, 915 Northwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV
	d Middle School: Incline Middle School, 931 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV
	e High School: Incline High School, 499 Village Boulevard, Incline Village, NV
	f Parks: Incline Park, 939 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV
	g Library: Incline Village Library, 845 Alder Avenue, Incline Village, NV
	h Citifare Bus Stop: Southwood at Bowl Incline, 920 Southwood Boulevard, Incline Village, NV
	What is the purpose of the grading: The purpose of grading for this project is to enhance the existing parking lot, to create conforming accessible parking, and to create access to the rear of the existing structure,  as well as to incorporate new outdoor  recreation / activities areas.
	undefined:  
	balance the work onsite: 140 cy export (+/-)
	Use Permit  Explain fully your answer: The grading thresholds are not surpassed for this project.
	circumstances the year the work was done and who completed the work: No.
	explain your answer: Yes.
	roadways: Yes. From the east along Incline Way. From the south along Southwood Blvd. 
	are creating a driveway would it be used for access to additional neighboring properties: No.
	used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established: Overall slope of the proposed parking area is 5.7% max.
No cut or fill slopes are expected.
A 3-ft high retaining wall is proposed at the north end of the grading.
	Yes: 
	No: X
	If yes how tall is the berm at its highest: 
	undefined_4: Landscaping is proposed along southern portion of the project to screen the new outdoor activity area from Southwood Boulevard.
	How are you providing temporary irrigation to the disturbed area: 
	undefined_7: 
	Yes_2: 
	No_2: X
	If yes please attach a copy: 
	impacts and the intensity of your proposed use: The proposed use is in line with the long established use of the property for "Amusements & Recreations Services."  The proposed renovation will include an enhanced entry that will incorporate outdoor covered lounge area with privacy screening, and recreational activities.  The use is appropriate give corner lot combined with the permissible uses in the Incline Village Commercial Community Plan.  
	undefined_5: (5) pines are proposed to be removed. (1) 18", (2) 20", (1) 36" and (1) 40"
	undefined_6: 
	Text27: 27,000 sf (+/-)
	Text28: Grading is primarily for leveling the parking to protect the public from slipping hazards. A 3-ft high concrete retaining wall is proposed at the north end of the grading.
	Excavation: Cut: 215 cy
Fill: 77 cy


